FRS 4 requires assets, liabilities, income and expenses arising from
insurance contracts to be presented on a gross basis separately from
assets, liabilities, income and expenses arising from the related
reinsurance arrangements. The impact arising from the grossing up of
such balances is described below.

ii) Qualitative and quantitative disclosures

FRS 4 also requires additional disclosures to assist users of financial
statements in understanding the amounts, timing and uncertainty of future
cash flows arising from insurance contracts including a reconciliation
between the opening and closing balances of insurance contract liabilities
and a sensitivity analysis on insurance risk.

The adoption of FRS 4 does not have any significant impact on the financial
statements of the Group other than expanded disclosure requirements. Certain
comparative figures have been restated upon adoption of FRS 4, as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 October 2010

Previously

stated  Reclassification Restated

   Group   RM'000 RM'000   RM'000

Description of change

Assets

 -  Reinsurance assets  - 121,638 121,638
 - Insurance receivables  - 61,955 61,955
 - Trade receivables   46,510 (45,069) 1,441

Pacific & Orient Berhad
(Company No: 308366-H)

A1. Basis of Preparation  (Cont'd.)

(c) Adoption of FRS 4 – Insurance Contracts (Cont’d.)

Previously

stated  Reclassification Restated

   Group   RM'000 RM'000   RM'000

Description of change

Liabilities

- Insurance contract

liabilities

-

622,611

622,611
 - Claim liabilities  316,768 (316,768) -
 - Premium liabilities  184,205 (184,205) -
 -  Insurance payables  - 40,038 40,038
 - Trade payables  23,205 (23,152) 53

(d)  Adoption of FRS 7 – Financial Instruments – Disclosures

FRS 7 introduces new disclosures to improve the information about financial
instruments. It requires the disclosure of qualitative and quantitative
information about exposure to risks arising from financial instruments,
including specified minimum disclosures about credit risk, liquidity risk and
market risk, including sensitivity analysis to market risk. The new disclosures
will be included throughout the notes to the financial statements for the year